Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
: The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress 2 24 |
report o

Name of Company Company Number
Advent Computer Training Limited 04511374
1In the ) Court case number (For court use only}
B High Court of Justice, Chancery Lane,
Birmingham District Registry 8076 of 2010
[full name of court]

lnds:rt full n?r:’eﬂ and Wetﬂ)
rass{as,
ampvatotors) lan J Gould of PKF (UK ) LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway Birmingham,
B3 2LX
and
Brian J Hamblin of PKF {UK) LLP, New 3ulld House, 45 Great Charles Street, Qucensway,
E:rmingham, B3 2LX .
administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
From To
(b} Inser cales b} o}
17 February 2010 16 August 2010

7

Signed ’V
For the Joint Administrators

Dated “{\’[O?[lo

— Contact Details

You do not have 1o give any contact nomation n e box | NEW Gulld House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham, B3 2LX
opposte bul if you do it will help Companies House lo

contac! you i there |s a query on the fofm - The contac!

information that you Live will ba vsible to saarchers of the

public record

“‘“m\ “ ““\\““‘ \““““\“ When you have complated and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
16]09[2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

ERA = w47 PAT A MRS o0 T rCeles e ST e - T



TO:

| PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

THE HIGH COURT
THE REGISTAR OF COMPANIES
ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Our ref

IJG/KOR/als/4016717/2400

14 September 2010

Dear Sirs

Advent Computer Training Limited (“the Company” or “Advent”™)
High Court No. 8076 o, 2010

1. Introduction

11

12

13

i4

(1)

| write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company on 17 February
2010

This 1s my first progress report on the Admimistration of the Company, prepared and
distributed In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rule 1986 (“the Rules’) This
report should be read in conjunction with my report dated Apnl 2010 {the "Proposals”)

This report 1s Issued In accordance with the Court Order dated 25 February 2010 {a copy of
which was attached to the Proposals), permitting reports in this Administration to be
distributed to student creditors by means of email and the website stated in the Order

The Admirustrators’ proposals were deemed to be approved in accordance with Rule 2 33(h}
of the Rules The following resolutions were approved

the Jomt Admiristrators do all such things and generally exercise all of therr powers as
administrators contained In Schedule 1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, as they in therr
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
reafisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

www pkf co uk/advent
PKF (UK} LLP  New Guild House | 45 Great Charles St + Queensway | Birmungham ¢ B3 2LX | DX 712080 Birm 29

important notlce Pariners and steff of PKF (UK) LLP acting as adminisirative recaivers of administralors contract without parsonal hability All insolvency appointment takers of
PKF (UK) LLP are authonsed by The Instiute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales except R Barctay, A Buchanan and B Jackson who are authonsad by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and M Howard wha 13 authonsed by The Insolvency Practiioners Association

PKE (UK} LLP 15 a hmited hability Company registered in England and Wales with registered number OC310487

A list of members names is open to inspection at Famngdon Place, 20 Famngdan Road London EC1M 3AP the pnincipal place of business and regisiared
office PKF (UK) LLP 1s authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authonty for investment business activities PKF (UK) LLP 15 2 member firm of the
PKF international Limited network of legally mdepandent firms and does not accepl any responsibibty o hability for the actions of inactions on the part of any
other cndividual member firm or firms




(1)  acreditors’ commttee was not formed

(m) the Joint Administrators be discharged from lability in accordance with Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing therr final progress report in
the Administration

(v) the Jont Administrators will, at their sole discretion and a time they see fit,
EITHER

. file the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

OR

. file the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place
the Company into creditors voluntary liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Scheduie 21 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that lan James Gould and Brian
James Hambin of PKF (UK) LLP (the Joint Administrators) be appointed Joint
Liquidators,

OR

) make application to Court to end the Admiristration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Joint
Administrators request that the Company be compulsonly wound-up and lan
James Gould and Brian James Hambln (the Joint Administrators) may be
appointed Joint Liquidators, if they so desire

(v} the Joint Admwnistrators shall be remunerated on a time cost basis by reference to PKF
{UK) LLP’s normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending to matters
ansing 1n the Administration

| enclose the following for your information:

Appendix A - Form 2 24B Administrators’ progress report

Appendix B - Summary receipts and payments account to 16 August 2010

Appendix C - Esttmated Outcome Statement dated 16 August 2010

Appendix D - Analysis of PKF (UK) LLP's time costs in the Administration to 16 August 2010
Appendix E - A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ fees and charge out rates

Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

31 The provisions of the above rule oblige me to provide you with the following information, all of
which has been provided previously

¢« The Administration order was made i the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry, on 17 February 2010, under the case reference 8076 of
2010




+ The Company's registered office 15 situated at New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street,
Queensway, Birmingham, B3 2LX and its registered number 1s 04511374

« Bnan James Hamblin and | were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 17
February 2010 by the directors Brian James Hamblin and | are required to exercise all of
the powers and functions as Administrators of the Company both jointly and severally

«. No time extensions have been sought to date

Receipts and Payments Account

41

Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary receipts and payments account covering the penod
from the date of commencement of the Administration to 16 August 2010

Asset Reahsatlons

Fixed ch arge asset realisations

51

52

53

As described in the Proposals, certain assets of the Company were sold to Computeach on
21 March 2010

From the sale to Computeach, £200,000 was realised in respect of the C orr;pany’s
intellectual property and database, which was attributable to the fixed charge held by Hahfax
Bank of Scotland Plc ("HBOS")

£34 has been received in respect of bank interest on fixed charge realisations

Other assef realisations

54

556

56

57
58

59

From the sale to Computeach, a further £50,000 was realised In respect of certain of the
Company's furniture and equipment :

The Company's remaining assets were sold to third partiles via my chattel assets agents,
MGR Appraisals, realising the following proceeds

)] Furniture and equipment  £2,000

i) Computer equipment £6,500
(of which £1,538 was payable to leasing companies in accordance with the terms of
their lease agreements)

n) Motor vehicles £1,750

Iv) Stock/ WIP £3,000

Book debts of £73,870 have been collected to date | continue to collect the remaining book
debts but as these amounts relate to a large number of students, each owing relatively small
individual sums, the collection of these amounts 1s uncertain and we have not accounted for
any further amounts receivable in the estimated outcome statement at Appendix C

No further amount_é are expected to be received in respect of chattel assets
£18 has been recé?wed in respect of bank interest on proceeds from asset sales
 am still investigating the reasons for the failure of the Company For the purposes of this

report only, | have estimated that there will be no further realisations other than those
discussed elsewhere in this report




510 A Statement of Affairs has not currently been recerved from the Directors in this matter

6. Fixed charge creditors

61 As the fixed charge holaer HBOS will suffer a shortfall, there 1s no surplus from the
realisations of fixed charge assets available to other creditors of the Company

7. Unsecured creditors

71 There 1s no prospect of a return to either of the unsecured preferential or the unsecured non-
preferential creditors in this matter

8. Administrators Remuneration and Disbursements

81 Time costs incurred from the date of commencement of the Administration to 16 August 2010
amount to £146,692 which represents 809 hours at an average hourly rate of £181 A
detalled analysis of the time costs I1s attached to this report at Appendix D A summary ofs
Adminisirators’ charge-out rates Is attached at Appendix E

82 | would advise that £75,000 has been drawn to date by PKF (UK) LLP in respect of these
time coss
83 These amounts are derived by reference to PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates for tme properly

given by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing in this insolvency Where members
of my staff have been employed on this insolvency they have been so based on therr
experence and abilities In dealing with a case of this nature Where appropriate, certain staff
dealt with a specific area of the Administration due to therr specialist skills in that area |
should advise you that our scale rates increase from time to time over the penod of the
administration of each insolvency

84 A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’' nghts in relation to
insolvency prachticners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting cur website The relevant guide
can be accessed through www pkf co uk/cr, then click on the Iink to "Creditors’ guides to
fees” A copy of the guide can be provided upon request by contacting this office

85 Expenses paid in the administration are shown on the Receipts and Payments account at
Appendix B

9. Closing Remarks
91 I trust you find this report sufficiently provides you with an update of the position of the
Administration of the Company However, should you require any further mformation please.
do not hesitate to contact liyas Multans of this office .

Yours fajthfully

Brian J Hamblin
Joint Administrator

ADVENT COMPUTER TRAINING LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION ("ADVENT")

1AN GOULD AND BRIAN HAMBLIN OF PKF (UK} LLP WERE APPOINTED JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF ADVENT ON 17 FEBRUARY 2010 AS SUCH THE
AFFAIRS, BUSINESS & PROPERTY OF ADVENT ARE BEING MANAGED BY THEM PARTNERS AND STAFF OF PKF (UK) LLP ACTING AS
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT WITHOUT PERSONAL LIABILITY




APPENDIX A

FORM 2 24B ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT.

-

-



Rule 2.47
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress
report

2.24B

Form 2.24B

Name of Company
Advent Computer Training Limited

Company Number
04511374

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Lane,
Birmingham District Registry
[full name of court)

Court case number (For court use

8076 of 2010

only)

Insert full name(s) and We(a) i ,

addrass{as) of tha

adminstrator{s) lan J Gould of PKF (UK ) LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham,
B3 2LX
and z

‘Brian 4 Hamblin of PKF (UK} LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queenéway,

Brmingham, B3 2LX

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

From

(b) Insort dates [13]

17 February 2010

Signed 5/

To

By
16 August 2010

For the Joint Administrators

Dated Il{’(o‘)[to

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact infermation nthe box | NEW Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Blrmmgha?n. B3 2LX

opposiie bul if you do 1t will help Companies House to
contact you If there 15 & query o the form  The contact
infermation that you give will be visible o searchers of the
public record

Compames House recept date barcode

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 330

TR b 240 A0mi g7l

When you have conipleted and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

50 Cardiff

- St W L LI

& A



APPENDIX B

SUMMARY RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS AZCOUNT
TO 16 AUGUST 2010




Advent Computer Training Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 16/08/2010

Sof AL £ £

GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Intellectual Property & Database 200,000 00
Bank Interest 3385 -
Office Holders Fees (45,000 G0
Legal Fees & Disbursements (10,000 00}
Duect Costs (14,837 48;
Halifax Bank of Scotland (100,000 00)
20,196 37
FIXTURES & FITTINGS
Computer Equipment 6,500 00 .
Leasing Companies (1,537 82)
4,962 18
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furmture & Equipment 52,000 00
Motor Vehicles 1,750 00
Stock/WIP 3,000 00
Book Debts 73,860 78
Bank Interest Net of Tax 18 49
130,638 27
DIRECT COSTS
Rent 2,250 00
IT Support & Call Centre 19.414 00
Staff Consultancy Fees 27,424 96
(49,088 96)
COST OF REALISATIONS )
Specific Bond 264 00
Office Hoelders Fees 30,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 3,500 00
Legal Fees 21,919 19
Company Searches 62 90
Telephone Telex & Fax 15 0C
External Photocopying & Postage 3,787 20
Motor & Travel 20 40
Storage Costs 3,247 95
- Statutory Advertising 164 61
Other Property Expenses 204 656
Insurance of Assets 572 34
Bank Charges 2000 -
- (63,778 27)
52,929 59
REPRESENTED BY 5 0
Bank 2 - Fixed 30,196 37
Bank 1 - Floating 27,733 22
Trade Creditors (5,000 00}
52,929 59

Page 10of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 13 Seplember 2010 17 14




16 Aug 10
Advent Computer Training Limited
in Administration
Estimated outcome statement

Realised Estimated Estimated
{Paid} future final
- to date movements outcome
£ £ £
Fixed charge assets

Intellectual property and database 200,000 - 200,000
Bank interest 24 - 34
Office holders fees (45 000) (25 846) {70 946)
Legal fees and disbursements (10 000} - {10 006)
Agents/Valuers fees and disbursements - (1 750} {1750
Direct costs applicable to fixed charge (14 838) - {14 R38
Other costs and expenses - {2 500} (200
Paid to Halifax Bank of Scotland Flc (100 000) - (109 Ol

Funds available to Halifax Bank of Scotland Plc 30,196 {30 196, -

Based on current nformation, there will be no surplus funds after payment of the amounts due to Halifax
Bank of Scotland under therr fixed charge secunty

Realise Estimated Estimated
{Pad) future final
to date movements outcome
£ £ £
Floating charge assets
Furniture & equipment 58,600 - 58,500
Less due to leasing companies {153&% - LA
Motor vehicles 1,750 - 1,750
Stock/ WIP 3,000 - 3,000
PAYG Students - - -
Book debts 73,870 - 73,870
Other assets inc bank interest 18 - 18
135,600 - 135,600
Direct costs
Rent 2,250 - 2,250
IT support and call centre 19,414 - 19,414
Staff consultancy fees 27,425 - 27,425
(49,088} - (19 088}
Other costs of realisation
Office holders fees 30,000 3,305 33,305
Legal fees and disbursements 21,919 10,000 31,919
Agents/Valuers fees and disbursements 3,500 - 3,500
- Insurance 836 1,664 2,500
External photocopying and postage 3,787 - 3,787
Storage costs 3,248 752 4,000
Other costs and expenses 488 7,012 7.500
(63 /78y (22 7335} (85 501
Amounts available for preferential creditors 22,733 CLEERT -

Based on current information, there will be no funds available to any preferenhal creditors, the holders of
any floating charges, nor, any unsecured non-preferential creditors

Estimated outcome statement Page 1of 1 14/09/2010 - 09 35




APPENDIX D

ANALYSIS OF PKF (UK) LLP’S TIME COSTS
IN THE ADMINISTRATION TO 16 AUGUST 2010




LZ 608 6FZ69'0VL 9/ 2/ 62950'SP SZ 1Pl 056.2'2C SLZ0Z S P60'PP 1528 59 1SE'¥E
08t  Ob6SE 09t  OF6SE 000 000 cOC 000 000 00O [BLEIBIIDS
0L0  05GLL 000 000 0.0 0§61 000 000 000 000 tNPURIOWBI $3|ES/UCHRULION) JO uoneledaly
869 056522 000 C0O 000 000 000 000 869  055£.'C 1 SIBUCISS3JOId 1BUIQ/SI0NDI0G/SIualy yum Buisen
0LL  0SLL9 000 000 000 000 000 000 0Lt 05 129 , ) suonebisaay)
SIt  SZisr') 000 000 000 000 000 000 L€ ST 8L 80IADY [B13USD)
S60Z S6°L0E'S 080  OFZ0L 080  0BOZL 09l STEL'T 0£E 056621 1a6poj pue swmas O Burpnouw} souendwor Aointers
_ 080F OVZES'S SSPZ  00112L'T 00EL  00866'L €8z 00199 ov0  O¥ 95l UoIRLSILILIPY |eIBusD)
S£SZ 619919 000 000 000 000 SLZZ SLOML'S 09  000Z0'M vonebnr/eouspuodsanoy jeba
0201 00091 0.8  0£ZL0°) 0Z0  0Z.E 081  0595¢ 000 000 Buipuog g @oueinsU|
060 00102 000 GO0 . 050 009 0ue 0ROV 0Z0 028! ) Buipes} swuoddy 1s0d
91  SLBSS 000 000 oro 0099 000 000 Gz G C6Y suonesieay 19ssy 8410
0SZ 0L 0OVO') 0z. 09126 000 000 000 000 0ED 0S5 8LL suonesi|esy 193 yoeog
SLOS 09 1LE8'9 0zZov 08220'S 052  0BOYL'L 881  op LY 090 09 PE2 suonesIEaY OIS
S0 681 00 LSP'OL orzoL OvO0LL'ZL 0L0  O0EO0LL 0Z 4S5 Sy Ese'zlL G182 SBSPZ'LL uonesI|ESY 1988y paxiy
60 191 ZBYTL'ET 6508 Tl 2.1'6 §L24 OEZLLTL §6.  089E5L 090  09¥EZ swiel) avhojdw3
OPbil 58°189'82 ov6. 00919 Or 8¢ 09 ¥¥B'S SLIS  DEBLLLL SPE  SBEEYE'L SI01IpaIY) [BNUBIBJRIH LON
00  0Z6ZS 000 Do 0ZZ  0Z 58 080 00261 000 000 {dH pue ases| jo Bupnjour) sioypald paindeg Ajped
SLLL  S§)'IS6'2 090 0BY. 000 000 006  0S52E0'T GLZ  S8.¥8 (o018 'spuny 1o Bununosoesbuiiodad) sio)psr) peindag
0£ 1l 0l 909t 090  089L 020  o0¢e 0zl 0Z22r'T 0ES 0L pL0'Z HnoY/|1Q/enIBey 210140
8L£Z S5°660'8 0oL ORPOZ 091 oY 8b2 St 1 0Z o€t £68L  GLOLEY HOM 9861 YaAD
, SPZ 557805 0Z0 0942 050  0.08 GLL Gz 20V 000 000 san)|iqenr e si9pjoH 89180
Z00F  IS'CBE'P Te0E 24€84°C 060 00 Lbi S68  S0196'L SZ0 Gl /6 Allessuagy uonpung Buusiysen
090  o0Z'2Zvl 000 000 000 000 090  o0zZzvl 000 000 Buiyig ¢ sauewwNg awi)
096  otieg's 000 000 060  0L9¥1 or L 09 ££€ 0EL 0L /S8 : Buuoyuoyy g Buiue)d
0.0 0680Z 000 000 000 000 090 08691 0LO  OLBE mainay rabeuely ouag/auped
SINOH (3} unowy sINOH (3) Junowy SINOH (3) unowy SINOH {3} 3unowy sJnoH (3) wnowy SYSB)

71813 000213 001913 00 2123 00't6e3d inoy Jad 3s09 abeiaay
JoRsidiupy
relol JueISISsy | Jojesisiuiwpy 101Usg f 10SIABdANgG 1afeuep 1039311 | Jauned speln

PV uj - payiwi Bujuiel] saandwo) JudApy 232910V Qusld

010Z/80/91 1& Se S}S0daWl | SISP|OHddIQ JO sIsAlBUY 6d|S




-~

CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES
A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ nights in relation to insolvency
practitioners’ fees, ¢an be obtained by visiting our website The relevant guide can be accessed through

www pkf co uk/cr, then click on the link to "Creditors' guide to fees® A copy of the guide can be provided
upon request by contacting this office -

SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATORS' CHARGE-CUT RATES

The table detailed below sets out the current charge-out rates utilised by PKF (UK) LLP for charging staff
time

Partner £385 per hour
Director £360 per hour
Senior Manager £283 per hour
Manager £193 - £240 per hour
Superviser £170 per hour
Administrator £128 - £156 per hour
Assistants & Support Staff £44 - £103 per hour

In common with most professional services firms, PKF (UK) LLP’s charge-out rates change from time to
time, although each mdividual change 1s not matenal The rates charged reflect vanous changes over the
course of each assignment

Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supphies of incidental service

s specifically identifiable to the case, typically for tems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage,
advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimhursed expenses incurred by perscnnel in connection with
the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
internally such as printing, room hire and document storage s

#ui category 1 disbursements will be charged ar the actual cost incurred

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations which may anse on some of thé category 1 -
expense where supplied internally typically, items such as rcom hire and document storage Also
typically inciuded will be routine or more specialist copying and printing, and allorated comimiunication
costs provided by the officeholder or his firm

Category 2 Disbursements will not be charged by PKF (UK) LLP in connection with this matter




